2025 and -0.4% in 2026, before increasing 1.9% each year thereafter, which would result in bigger deficits of -$17.1 bn in FY26 that shrink to

-$7.7 bn by FY28.

Net debt as a share of nominal output starts from a lower handoff point and is projected to increase over most of the horizon to a

higher peak compared to the mid-year update, before declining in the outer year. Net debt as a share of nominal GDP is projected to

increase from 36.3% in FY25 up to 38.9% in FY27 before marginally declining to 38.6% in FY28, which remains below the province’s debt

burden reduction strategy target of less than 40 percent. In the slower growth scenario, net debt-to-GDP could increase to 40.5% in FY27

and 40.7% in FY28, whereas in the faster growth scenario net debt-to-GDP could peak at 37.7% in FY27 before declining to 36.9% in FY28.

Net debt-to-operating revenue is projected to increase from 195% in FY25 to above the 200% target from the debt burden reduction

strategy in all three scenarios, before returning to target by FY32, or FY29 in the faster growth scenario.

Total long-term borrowing for FY25 is complete at $49.5bn, up from $37.5 bn planned in the mid-year update. Total long-term

borrowing is expected to be $42.8 bn in FY26, $41.1 bn in FY27, and $33.0 bn in FY28.

 Medium-Term Fiscal Projections

$ billions except where noted

FY28

Oct. '24 May '25 Oct. '24 May '25 Oct. '24 May '25 May '25

Total Revenue 212.6 221.6 220.8 219.9 230.7 227.9 237.9

  Own-Source 176.3 185.2 184.5 181.1 193.1 188.6 198.1

  Fed. Transfers 36.3 36.4 36.3 38.8 37.6 39.3 39.8

Total Expenditure 218.3 227.6 220.8 232.5 227.8 233.7 235.7

  Programs 205.5 212.4 206.8 216.3 213.3 216.7 217.9

   Health 86.0 89.3 88.1 91.1 90.0 92.4 93.6

   Education 37.6 38.4 38.8 41.0 39.5 41.1 41.3

   Other 81.9 84.7 79.9 84.2 83.8 83.2 83.0

  Debt Service* 12.7 15.2 14.0 16.2 14.5 17.0 17.8

Reserve 1.0 — 1.5 2.0 2.0 2.0 2.0

Balance -6.6 -6.0 -1.5 -14.6 0.9 -7.8 0.2

  % of GDP -0.6 -0.5 -0.1 -1.2 0.1 -0.6 0.0

Net Debt 429.0 427.5 447.1 460.2 461.8 486.5 502.1

  % of GDP 37.8 36.3 37.9 37.9 37.5 38.9 38.6

Net Debt Service

  % of Revenue 6.0 5.8 6.3 6.5 6.3 6.7 6.8___________

Sources: Scotiabank Economics, Ontario Finance.

FY27FY26FY25

* Beginning in Budget 2025, debt service charges are reported as gross instead of net due to an

accounting change. This also increases reported revenues with the net impact being fiscally neutral.

This report has been prepared by Scotiabank Economics as a resource for the clients of Scotiabank. Opinions, estimates and projections contained herein are our own as of the date hereof and are subject

to change without notice. The information and opinions contained herein have been compiled or arrived at from sources believed reliable but no representation or warranty, express or implied, is made as